United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
Washington, D.C. 20240

MAR & 1 2010

In Reply Refer To:
FWS/WSFR/AWSR-AIM/044225

To:  State Fish and Wildlife Agencies
Secretary, Department of Natural Resources of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico
Governor of Guam
Governor of the U.S. Virgin Islands
Governor of American Samoa
Governor of the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands
Mayor of the District of Columbia
Secretary of the Treasury

Enclosed are copies of the corrected Final Certificate of Apportionment under the
provisions of the Pittman-Robertson Wildlife Restoration Act. This apportionment is for
the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2009, and is available for the period specified in the
Act. An error was found in the first apportionment and has been corrected in this
apportionment.

The deposits into the Wildlife Restoration Fund during Fiscal Year 2009 are the basis for
this final apportionment.

The Service is pleased to make these funds available to you. If you have questions about
the apportionments, please contact the Fish and Wildlife Service Regional Director for

your area.
Sincerely,
ACTING LCTOR
Enclosures
TAKE PRIDEY , <
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United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
Washington, D.C. 20240

In Reply Refer To:
FWS/WSFR/AWSR-AIM/044225 MAR 35 1 2010

CERTIFICATE OF APPORTIONMENT OF $472,719,710 OF
THE APPROPRIATION FOR PITTMAN-ROBERTSON
WILDLIFE RESTORATION (CFDA NO. 15.611) TO THE
STATES, THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO,
GUAM, THE U.S. VIRGIN ISLANDS, AMERICAN SAMOA,
AND THE COMMONWEALTH OF THE NORTHERN
MARIANA ISLANDS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2010.

To:  State Fish and Wildlife Agencies
Secretary, Department of Natural Resources of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico
Governor of Guam
Governor of the U.S. Virgin Islands
Governor of American Samoa
Governor of the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands
Secretary of the Treasury

Pursuant to the Pittman-Robertson Wildlife Restoration Act, as amended (16 U.S.C. 669
et seq.), | have, at this time, apportioned $472,719,710 to the States, the Commonwealth
of Puerto Rico, Guam, the U.S. Virgin Islands, American Samoa, and the Commonwealth
of the Northern Mariana Islands. The funds so apportioned are based on the amount
credited during Fiscal Year 2009 to the Federal Aid to Wildlife Restoration Fund. A
preliminary apportionment of $335,060,263 was made on November 12, 2009, and is
included as part of this final apportionment. The funds are available for the fiscal year
beginning October 1, 2009, and are available for the period specified in the Act. This
apportionment corrects the final apportionment dated February 12, 2010.

Of the total amount apportioned, I have made $385,795,490 available to the States as
provided by Section 4(b) of the Act. The amounts apportioned to the States are adjusted
so that no State shall receive more than 5 percent or less than one-half of 1 percent of the
amount apportioned under Section 4(b). In addition, I have made $251,824 available in
accordance with Section 10(c)(2) of the Act, apportioning this amount in accordance with
Section 4(b). Amounts apportioned to the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, Guam, the
U.S. Virgin Islands, American Samoa, and the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana
Islands are as provided by Section 8A of the Act.

Of the total amount apportioned, I have made $78,672,396 available as provided by
Section 4(c) of the Act. The amounts apportioned to the States are adjusted so that no
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State shall receive more than 3 percent or less than 1 percent of the total apportioned
under Section 4(c).

Of the total amount apportioned, I have made $8,000,000 available as provided by
Section 10(a) of the Act. The amounts apportioned to the States are adjusted so that no
State shall receive more than 3 percent or less than 1 percent of the total apportioned
under Section 10(a). Amounts apportioned to the States, the Commonwealth of Puerto
Rico, Guam, the U.S. Virgin Islands, American Samoa, and the Commonwealth of the
Northern Mariana Islands are as provided by Section 4(c) of the Act.

Therefore, in accordance with the above, the final apportionment of Pittman-Robertson
Wildlife Restoration funds for Fiscal Year 2010 is as shown on the enclosed table.

MAR 3 1 2010

DIRECT®R Date
ACTING

Enclosure



STATE
ALABAMA
ALASKA
AMERICAN SAMOA
ARIZONA
ARKANSAS
CALIFORNIA
COLORADO
CONNECTICUT
DELAWARE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
FLORIDA
GEORGIA

GUAM

HAWAILI

IDAHO

ILLINOIS
INDIANA

IOWA

KANSAS
KENTUCKY
LOUISIANA
MAINE
MARYLAND
MASSACHUSETTS
MICHIGAN
MINNESOTA
MISSISSIPPI
MISSOURI
MONTANA

N. MARIANA ISLANDS
NEBRASKA
NEVADA

NEW HAMPSHIRE
NEW JERSEY
NEW MEXICO
NEW YORK
NORTH CAROLINA
NORTH DAKOTA
OHIO
OKLAHOMA
OREGON
PENNSYLVANIA
PUERTO RICO
RHODE ISLAND
SOUTH CAROLINA
SOUTH DAKOTA
TENNESSEE
TEXAS

UTAH

VERMONT
VIRGIN ISLANDS
VIRGINIA
WASHINGTON
WEST VIRGINIA
WISCONSIN
WYOMING

TOTAL

3/22/2010

Wildlife

Restoration-5220

$6.462.104
19.289.774
642,992
9,427,190
8.025.596
13,320,894
9.997.369
1,928,978
1,928 978
0
5,690,345
7,371,141
642,992
1,928,978
8,284,699
7.208.918
5,520,388
6,822,936
7.669.550
6,724,078
6,725,768
4,475,580
2,153,551
1.928.978
13,506,831
12,403,144
5,883,487
10.277.271
11,953,828
642,992
6,915,872
7.495.992
1.928.978
1,928,978
8.607.350
10,499,372
9.179.398
6,327,800
7.487.242
8,716,158
9.391.526
14,420,402
1,928,977
1,928,978
4458908
7.926,590
11,014,148
19,289,774
7,208,520
1.928.978
642,992
6.338.219
6,749.617
4.354.392
12,493,751
7,793,248

$385,795,490

U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
FINAL APPORTIONMENT OF PITTMAN-ROBERTSON
WILDLIFE RESTORATION FUNDS (CFDA # 15.611) FOR FISCAL YEAR 2010

FY 2009 Sect 10 Wildlife Restoration

Reverted Funds

15,739

15,739
15,739

15,739

15,739

15,739

15,739
15,739

15,739

15,739
15.739

15,739

15.739

15,739

15,739

15,739

$251,824

TOTAL

$6.462.104
$19.305,513
$642.992
$9.442 929
$8,041,335
$13.320.894
$9.,997.369
$1,928,978
$1.928,978
$0
$5.706,084
$7.371,141
$642,992
$1.928.978
$8.300438
$7.208.918
$5,520.388
$6,838,675
$7.669.550
$6,739.817
$6.741.507
$4.475,580
$2.153.551
$1.928.978
$13,522.570
$12,403,144
$5.899.226
$10.293.010
$11.953.828
$642,992
$6,915.872
$7.511.731
$1.928,978
$1,928.978
$8.607.350
$10,499.372
$9.195,137
$6,327.800
$7.502.981
58,716,158
$9.391.526
$14,420,402
$1.928.977
§1,928,978
$4.458.908
$7.926,590
$11,029.887
$19.289,774
$7.208.520
$1.928,978
$642,992
$6,338,219
$6,749.617
$4.370.131
$12.493,751
§7,793,248

$386,047.314

Hunter Education TOTAL
CFDA 15.626 Wildlife
Section 4 -5210  Section 10 - 5230 Hunter Ed
$1.773.666 $180.360 $8.416.130
786,724 80,000 20,172,237
131.121 13,333 787.446
2,360,171 240,000 12.043.100
786,724 80.000 8,908.059
2.360.171 240,000 15.921.065
1,892,712 192,465 12,082,546
1,325,262 134,763 3.389.003
786,724 80,000 2,795,702
0 4] 0
2,360,171 240,000 8,306,255
2,360,171 240,000 9.971,312
131,121 13,333 787.446
786.724 80.000 2.795.702
786,724 80,000 9,167,162
2,360,171 240,000 9,809,089
2,360,171 240.000 8,120,559
786,724 80,000 7,705,399
786,724 80.000 8.536.274
1,625.031 165,245 8.530.093
1.692.066 172,062 8.605.635
786,724 80,000 5,342,304
2.146.868 218310 4,518,729
2.360,171 240.000 4,529,149
2.360,171 240,000 16,122,741
1,983,667 201,714 14,588,525
786,724 80,000 6.765.950
2.255.389 229.345 12,777,744
786,724 80,000 12,820,552
131,121 13.333 TR7.446
786,724 80,000 7,782,596
786,724 80.000 8.378.455
786,724 80,000 2.795.702
2.360.171 240,000 4,529,149
786.724 80,000 9.474.074
2.360.171 240.000 13,099,543
2.360.171 240,000 11,795,308
786,724 80,000 7.194.524
2,360,171 240,000 10,103,152
1,388,830 141227 10,246,215
1.441.041 146.536 10,979,103
2,360,171 240,000 17.020.573
131,121 13,333 2.073.431
786,724 80,000 2,795,702
1.718.119 174,711 6,351,738
786,724 80,000 8.793.314
2,360,171 240,000 13,630,058
2,360,171 240,000 21,889 945
786,724 80,000 8.075.244
786,724 80,000 2,795,702
131,121 13,333 T87.446
2,360,171 240,000 8,938,390
2,360,171 240,000 9,349 788
786.724 20,000 5.236.855
2,130,029 216,597 14.840.377
786.724 80,000 8,659,972
$78,672,396 $8.000.,000 $472,719.710

WR Final apport table w_Reverted funds (revised)- FY 10.xls





