

## United States Department of the Interior



FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE Washington, D.C. 20240

MAR 3 1 2010

In Reply Refer To: FWS/WSFR/AWSR-AIM/044225

To: State Fish and Wildlife Agencies

Secretary, Department of Natural Resources of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico

Governor of Guam

Governor of the U.S. Virgin Islands

Governor of American Samoa

Governor of the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands

Mayor of the District of Columbia

Secretary of the Treasury

Enclosed are copies of the corrected Final Certificate of Apportionment under the provisions of the Pittman-Robertson Wildlife Restoration Act. This apportionment is for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2009, and is available for the period specified in the Act. An error was found in the first apportionment and has been corrected in this apportionment.

The deposits into the Wildlife Restoration Fund during Fiscal Year 2009 are the basis for this final apportionment.

The Service is pleased to make these funds available to you. If you have questions about the apportionments, please contact the Fish and Wildlife Service Regional Director for your area.

Sincerely,

ACTING ...

DIRECTOR

Enclosures





## United States Department of the Interior



FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE Washington, D.C. 20240

In Reply Refer To: FWS/WSFR/AWSR-AIM/044225

MAR 3 1 2010

CERTIFICATE OF APPORTIONMENT OF \$472,719,710 OF THE APPROPRIATION FOR PITTMAN-ROBERTSON WILDLIFE RESTORATION (CFDA NO. 15.611) TO THE STATES, THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, GUAM, THE U.S. VIRGIN ISLANDS, AMERICAN SAMOA, AND THE COMMONWEALTH OF THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2010.

To: State Fish and Wildlife Agencies

Secretary, Department of Natural Resources of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico

Governor of Guam

Governor of the U.S. Virgin Islands

Governor of American Samoa

Governor of the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands

Secretary of the Treasury

Pursuant to the Pittman-Robertson Wildlife Restoration Act, as amended (16 U.S.C. 669 et seq.), I have, at this time, apportioned \$472,719,710 to the States, the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, Guam, the U.S. Virgin Islands, American Samoa, and the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands. The funds so apportioned are based on the amount credited during Fiscal Year 2009 to the Federal Aid to Wildlife Restoration Fund. A preliminary apportionment of \$335,060,263 was made on November 12, 2009, and is included as part of this final apportionment. The funds are available for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2009, and are available for the period specified in the Act. *This apportionment corrects the final apportionment dated February 12, 2010.* 

Of the total amount apportioned, I have made \$385,795,490 available to the States as provided by Section 4(b) of the Act. The amounts apportioned to the States are adjusted so that no State shall receive more than 5 percent or less than one-half of 1 percent of the amount apportioned under Section 4(b). In addition, I have made \$251,824 available in accordance with Section 10(c)(2) of the Act, apportioning this amount in accordance with Section 4(b). Amounts apportioned to the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, Guam, the U.S. Virgin Islands, American Samoa, and the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands are as provided by Section 8A of the Act.

Of the total amount apportioned, I have made \$78,672,396 available as provided by Section 4(c) of the Act. The amounts apportioned to the States are adjusted so that no



State shall receive more than 3 percent or less than 1 percent of the total apportioned under Section 4(c).

Of the total amount apportioned, I have made \$8,000,000 available as provided by Section 10(a) of the Act. The amounts apportioned to the States are adjusted so that no State shall receive more than 3 percent or less than 1 percent of the total apportioned under Section 10(a). Amounts apportioned to the States, the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, Guam, the U.S. Virgin Islands, American Samoa, and the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands are as provided by Section 4(c) of the Act.

Therefore, in accordance with the above, the final apportionment of Pittman-Robertson Wildlife Restoration funds for Fiscal Year 2010 is as shown on the enclosed table.

MAR 3 1 2010

Date

Enclosure

## U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE FINAL APPORTIONMENT OF PITTMAN-ROBERTSON WILDLIFE RESTORATION FUNDS (CFDA # 15.611) FOR FISCAL YEAR 2010

				Hunter Education		TOTAL
	Wildlife	FY 2009 Sect 10	Wildlife Restoration		CFDA 15.626	Wildlife
STATE	Restoration-5220	Reverted Funds	TOTAL	Section 4 -5210	Section 10 - 5230	Hunter Ed
ALABAMA	\$6,462,104		\$6,462,104	\$1,773,666	\$180,360	\$8,416,130
ALASKA	19,289,774	15,739	\$19,305,513	786,724	80,000	20,172,237
AMERICAN SAMOA	642,992		\$642,992	131,121	13,333	787,446
ARIZONA	9,427,190	15,739	\$9,442,929	2,360,171	240,000	12,043,100
ARKANSAS	8,025,596	15,739	\$8,041,335	786,724	80,000	8,908,059
CALIFORNIA	13,320,894		\$13,320,894	2,360,171	240,000	15,921,065
COLORADO	9,997,369		\$9,997,369	1,892,712	192,465	12,082,546
CONNECTICUT	1,928,978		\$1,928,978	1,325,262	134,763	3,389,003
DELAWARE	1,928,978		\$1,928,978	786,724	80,000	2,795,702
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA	0		SO	0	0	0
FLORIDA	5,690,345	15,739	\$5,706,084	2,360,171	240,000	8,306,255
GEORGIA	7,371,141		\$7,371,141	2,360,171	240,000	9,971,312
GUAM	642,992		\$642,992	131,121	13,333	787,446
HAWAII	1,928,978		\$1,928,978	786,724	80,000	2,795,702
IDAHO	8,284,699	15,739	\$8,300,438	786,724	80,000	9,167,162
ILLINOIS	7,208,918		\$7,208,918	2,360,171	240,000	9,809,089
INDIANA	5,520,388		\$5,520,388	2,360,171	240,000	8,120,559
IOWA	6,822,936	15,739	\$6,838,675	786,724	80,000	7,705,399
KANSAS	7,669,550		\$7,669,550	786,724	80,000	8,536,274
KENTUCKY	6,724,078	15,739	\$6,739,817	1,625,031	165,245	8,530,093
LOUISIANA	6,725,768	15,739	\$6,741,507	1,692,066	172,062	8,605,635
MAINE	4,475,580		\$4,475,580	786,724	80,000	5,342,304
MARYLAND	2,153,551		\$2,153,551	2,146,868	218,310	4,518,729
MASSACHUSETTS	1,928,978		\$1,928,978	2,360,171	240,000	4,529,149
MICHIGAN	13,506,831	15,739	\$13,522,570	2,360,171	240,000	16,122,741
MINNESOTA	12,403,144		\$12,403,144	1,983,667	201,714	14,588,525
MISSISSIPPI	5,883,487	15,739	\$5,899,226	786,724	80,000	6,765,950
MISSOURI	10,277,271	15,739	\$10,293,010	2,255,389	229,345	12,777,744
MONTANA	11,953,828		\$11,953,828	786,724	80,000	12,820,552
N. MARIANA ISLANDS	642,992		\$642,992	131,121	13,333	787,446
NEBRASKA	6,915,872		\$6,915,872	786,724	80,000	7,782,596
NEVADA	7,495,992	15,739	\$7,511,731	786,724	80,000	8,378,455
NEW HAMPSHIRE	1,928,978		\$1,928,978	786,724	80,000	2,795,702
NEW JERSEY	1,928,978		\$1,928,978	2,360,171	240,000	4,529,149
NEW MEXICO	8,607,350		\$8,607,350	786,724	80,000	9,474,074
NEW YORK	10,499,372		\$10,499,372	2,360,171	240,000	13,099,543
NORTH CAROLINA	9,179,398	15,739	\$9,195,137	2,360,171	240,000	11,795,308
NORTH DAKOTA	6,327,800		\$6,327,800	786,724	80,000	7,194,524
OHIO	7,487,242	15,739	\$7,502,981	2,360,171	240,000	10,103,152
OKLAHOMA	8,716,158		\$8,716,158	1,388,830	141,227	10,246,215
OREGON	9,391,526		\$9,391,526	1,441,041	146,536	10,979,103
PENNSYLVANIA	14,420,402		\$14,420,402	2,360,171	240,000	17,020,573
PUERTO RICO	1,928,977		\$1,928,977	131,121	13,333	2,073,431
RHODE ISLAND	1,928,978		\$1,928,978	786,724	80,000	2,795,702
SOUTH CAROLINA	4,458,908		\$4,458,908	1,718,119	174,711	6,351,738
SOUTH DAKOTA	7,926,590		\$7,926,590	786,724	80,000	8,793,314
TENNESSEE	11,014,148	15,739	\$11,029,887	2,360,171	240,000	13,630,058
TEXAS	19,289,774		\$19,289,774	2,360,171	240,000	21,889,945
UTAH	7,208,520		\$7,208,520	786,724	80,000	8,075,244
VERMONT	1,928,978		\$1,928,978	786,724	80,000	2,795,702
VIRGIN ISLANDS	642,992		\$642,992	131,121	13,333	787,446
VIRGINIA	6,338,219		\$6,338,219	2,360,171	240,000	8,938,390
WASHINGTON	6,749,617		\$6,749,617	2,360,171	240,000	9,349,788
WEST VIRGINIA	4,354,392	15,739	\$4,370,131	786,724	80,000	5,236,855
WISCONSIN	12,493,751		\$12,493,751	2,130,029	216,597	14,840,377
WYOMING	7,793,248		\$7,793,248	786,724	80,000	8,659,972
TOTAL	\$385,795,490	\$251,824	\$386,047,314	\$78,672,396	\$8,000,000	\$472,719,710